

April 6, 2018 Web Announcement 1565

Updates Regarding Provider Type 15 (Registered Dietitian) Claims and Training

Update to <u>Web Announcement 1524</u>: The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has approved the establishment of Registered Dietitian to provide Medical Nutrition Therapy (MNT) services to Nevada Medicaid recipients. With this approval, the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) will be able to begin reimbursing the new provider type (PT) 15 for MNT services with dates of service on or after January 1, 2018.

Beginning April 6, 2018, claims submitted by PT 15 for MNT services will adjudicate appropriately. Any claims submitted with dates of service on or after January 1, 2018, through April 5, 2018, that denied with edit codes 0210 (No pricing segment is on file), 0309 (Services not covered) and/or 0885 (National Provider Identifier not found) will be automatically reprocessed. Providers do not need to resubmit or appeal the denied claims. If any claims need to be reprocessed, a future web announcement will notify providers when the results of the reprocessed claims will appear on their remittance advice.

Provider training for PT 15 has been scheduled to include the following topics: the Medicaid Services Manual (MSM), instructions and qualifications to enroll as a PT 15, covered and non-covered services, locating billing instructions, and introduction to the Electronic Verification System (EVS), Electronic Data Interchange (EDI – electronic claims billing) and the online Prior Authorization tool.

Please visit the Registration website to register for one of the following virtual training opportunities:

Virtual Workshop	Day	Date	Time*
PT 15 Provider	Friday	April 27, 2018	9 a.m. to noon
Training	Wednesday	May 2, 2018	9 a.m. to noon

^{*}Times indicated are Pacific Time (PT).